

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY; CITY OF SAN
JOSE, CA; CITY OF CHICAGO, IL; CITY OF
COLUMBIA, SC; EVERYTOWN FOR GUN
SAFETY ACTION FUND; and EVERYTOWN
FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND,**

Petitioners,

v.

**BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; REGINA
LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting
Deputy Director of Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and WILLIAM
BARR, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL, U.S. Department of Justice,**

Defendants.

Case Number: 1:20-cv-06885-GHW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF POLYMER80, INC. IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

NOTHING PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUBMITTED OR CONTENDED
SHOULD DELAY THE GRANTING OF THE INSTANT MOTION. 1

 A. Polymer80 Is Entitled To Intervention As Of Right. 1

 1. Plaintiffs Concede That Polymer80 Satisfies Two
 Of The Four Elements Of Intervention As Of Right..... 2

 2. Polymer80, In All The Circumstances, Timely Filed The Instant Motion. 2

 3. DOJ And ATF Do Not And Cannot Adequately
 Represent Polymer80’s Interests In This Proceeding. 5

 B. Alternatively, The Court Should Permit Polymer80 To Intervene. 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Battle v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2012 WL 112242 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	10
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	1, 5, 6
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 583 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	10
<i>Building and Realty Institute of Westchester and Putnam Counties, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 2020 WL 5658703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	4
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8
<i>Degrafinreid v. Ricks</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	2, 3, 4
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 5
<i>MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>McNeill v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9
<i>Mortg. Lenders Network, Inc. v. Rosenblum</i> , 218 F.R.D. 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	2
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 2020 WL 3498755 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)	9

<i>Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Inc. Co.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Abaya</i> , 312 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	1, 5
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	5, 6
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	8
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 921.....	7
-----------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	1, 2, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	1, 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	10

Other Authorities

7C C.A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2019)	5, 6
